

No. 99-1829

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANCINE A. GIANI,
Director, Utah Division of Consumer Protection,

Cross-Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN TARGET ADVERTISING, INC.,

Cross-Respondent.

*On Cross-Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,
IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING CERTIORARI**

ERIK S. JAFFE
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Case Creates a Conflict between Federal Courts of Appeals and Partakes of the Confusion Among Lower Courts over the Proper Degree of Scrutiny.....	3
II. This Case Presents Important Issues that Should Be Resolved by this Court.....	5
III. This Case Is an Appropriate Vehicle, and Waiting for an Uncertain Future Vehicle Would Impose a Significant, Ongoing, and Irreparable Burden.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>American Target Advertising, Inc. v. Giani</i> , 199 F.3d 1241 (CA10 2000)	3, 4
<i>Auburn Police Union v. Carpenter</i> , 8 F.3d 886 (CA1 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 511 U.S. 1069 (1994)	4
<i>Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher</i> , 70 F.3d 1474 (CA6 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1135 (1996).....	3, 4
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	8
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	7
<i>McGee v. International Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957).....	5
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	5
<i>New York v. O’Neill</i> , 359 U.S. 1 (1959).....	5
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	2
<i>Special Programs, Inc. v. Courter</i> , 923 F. Supp. 851 (E.D. Va. 1996).....	4
Statutes	
Utah Code Ann. § 13-22-2.....	6
Utah Code Ann. § 13-22-6.....	6
Utah Code Ann. § 13-22-9.....	6, 7
Utah Code Ann. § 13-22-12.....	7
